PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7437285

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	07/13/2022
VICIS IP, LLC	07/13/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC
Street Address:	9 W BROAD STREET, 6TH FLOOR
City:	STAMFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06902

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 140

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10758422
Application Number:	16930782
Application Number:	16568742
Patent Number:	10426213
Patent Number:	9924756
Patent Number:	D587407
Patent Number:	D587852
Patent Number:	D587853
Patent Number:	D587854
Patent Number:	D587855
Patent Number:	D587857
Patent Number:	D590106
Patent Number:	D596670
Patent Number:	D607939
Patent Number:	D678617
Patent Number:	D695465
Patent Number:	7229367
Patent Number:	7475453
Patent Number:	8069498

PATENT REEL: 060692 FRAME: 0032

507390359

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8146178
Patent Number:	8201269
Patent Number:	8209784
Patent Number:	8387164
Patent Number:	8499366
Patent Number:	8544117
Patent Number:	9066550
Patent Number:	9131744
Patent Number:	9154676
Patent Number:	9265297
Patent Number:	9326561
Patent Number:	9398783
Patent Number:	9486028
Patent Number:	9498014
Patent Number:	9566497
Patent Number:	9622533
Patent Number:	9743702
Patent Number:	9833033
Patent Number:	9833684
Patent Number:	9943747
Patent Number:	9961953
Patent Number:	10085509
Patent Number:	10098406
Patent Number:	10201206
Patent Number:	10258098
Patent Number:	10258100
Patent Number:	10285466
Patent Number:	10292448
Patent Number:	10357075
Patent Number:	10376001
Patent Number:	10376011
Application Number:	15855876
Patent Number:	D751136
Patent Number:	10448691
Patent Number:	10470514
Patent Number:	10470515
Patent Number:	10470516
Patent Number:	10583346

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10736372
Patent Number:	10757994
Patent Number:	10813403
Patent Number:	10918932
Patent Number:	10632360
Patent Number:	8819871
Patent Number:	D704899
Patent Number:	D736296
Patent Number:	D747046
Patent Number:	D747555
Patent Number:	D748346
Patent Number:	D753346
Patent Number:	D836253
Patent Number:	D844256
Patent Number:	D910240
Patent Number:	D910928
Patent Number:	RE47868
Application Number:	16930580
Application Number:	16369389
Application Number:	29741869
Application Number:	29741880
Application Number:	16161193
Application Number:	16989252
Application Number:	16815861
Application Number:	16289609
Application Number:	16815946
Application Number:	16453108
Patent Number:	6530092
Patent Number:	D750530
Application Number:	16179549
Patent Number:	D828636
Patent Number:	D843065
Patent Number:	D828637
Application Number:	16441729
Patent Number:	10342281
Application Number:	16410429
Application Number:	15886733
Patent Number:	10973272

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15399034
Patent Number:	10342283
Application Number:	17228667
Application Number:	15399055
Application Number:	16568700
Patent Number:	D778504
Patent Number:	D773738
Patent Number:	D764116
Patent Number:	D758669
Patent Number:	D773747
Patent Number:	D766517
Patent Number:	D828635
Application Number:	17052121
Application Number:	29674312
Application Number:	29705077
Application Number:	29696842
Application Number:	16656059
Application Number:	29677452
Application Number:	29640655
Application Number:	29708385
Patent Number:	D905350
Application Number:	17067013
Application Number:	29667157
Patent Number:	D908970
Application Number:	29695528
Application Number:	29675796
Application Number:	17140598
Patent Number:	10813402
Application Number:	16949287
Application Number:	63110531
Application Number:	63128337
Application Number:	16984677
Application Number:	16918773
Application Number:	17113407
Application Number:	17149120
Application Number:	17073224
Application Number:	17184983
Patent Number:	6763524

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8517865
Patent Number:	6598234
Patent Number:	6499139
Patent Number:	10966479
Patent Number:	10433609
Application Number:	16570670
Application Number:	17191125

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)248-3040

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6152523552

Email: mward@bradley.com

Correspondent Name: MARY WARD

Address Line 1: 4823 OLD KINGSTON PIKE SUITE 130

Address Line 4: KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37919

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARY C WARD
SIGNATURE:	/Mary Ward/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2022

Total Attachments: 38

source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page1.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page2.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page3.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page4.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page5.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page6.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page7.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page8.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page9.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page10.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page11.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page12.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page13.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page14.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page15.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page16.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page17.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page18.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page19.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page20.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page21.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page22.tif

source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page23.tif source=Siena_Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page24.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page25.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page26.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page27.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page28.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page29.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page30.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page31.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page32.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page33.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page34.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page35.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page36.tif source=Siena_Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page37.tif source=Siena Certor Sports - Amended and Restated IPSA (Executed), 4864-7397-0473, 1#page38.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of July 13, 2022 by VICIS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Vicis"), VICIS IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Vicis IP"), SCHUTT SPORTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Schutt Sports RE"), SCHUTT SPORTS RE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Schutt Sports RE"), SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Schutt Sports IP"), FIELD TO FIELD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Field to Field"), SCHUTT ACQUISITIONCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Parent"), VICIS ACQUISITIONCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Vicis Acquisition"), and CERTOR SPORTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Certor Sports," and together with Vicis, Vicis IP, Schutt Sports, Schutt Sports RE, Schutt Sports IP, Field to Field, Parent, Vicis Acquisition, Certor Sports, and any other Person who from time to time becomes a "Borrower" under the Loan Agreement, collectively, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor") in favor of SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with its successors and assigns, "Lender"):

<u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, each Grantor and Lender are parties to a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 18, 2021 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") providing for the extensions of credit to be made to Borrowers by Lender; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has granted to Lender a security interest in substantially all of the assets of each Grantor including all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks, copyrights, and patents, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Grantor's trademarks, patents and copyrights and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by such Grantor under the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated in their entirety by this reference into this Agreement. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to Lender a continuing security interest in such Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:
 - (i) each trademark, patent and copyright listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, (such trademarks, patents and copyrights, the "<u>Trademarks</u>", "<u>Patents</u>" and "<u>Copyrights</u>") together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Patent and Copyright; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the forgoing, including without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Copyright or Patent, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each Grantor hereby represents and warrants that the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto constitute all trademarks, patents and copyrights registered to such Grantor as of the date hereof.
- 4. Right to Bring Suit. So long as no Event of Default is then continuing, each Grantor shall have the right, without consent from or notice to Lender, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, Patents, and Copyrights. Further, during the continuation of any Event of Default, each Grantor shall have the right, with the prior written consent of Lender, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights, in which case Lender may, at Lender's option, be joined as a nominal party to this suit if Lender shall be satisfied that the joinder is necessary and that Lender is not incurring any risk of liability by that joinder. Each Grantor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Lender for all damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Lender pursuant to this paragraph.
- 5. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES (EXCEPT 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW). FURTHER, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK SHALL APPLY TO ALL DISPUTES OR CONTROVERSIES ARISING OUT OF OR CONNECTED TO OR WITH THIS AGREEMENT WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES (EXCEPT 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW).
- 6. CONSENT TO JURISDICTION; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. ANY LEGAL ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE BROUGHT EXCLUSIVELY IN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK OR IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, AND THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ACCEPTS FOR ITSELF AND IN RESPECT OF ITS PROPERTY, GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH LEGAL ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING, THE JURISDICTION OF THE AFOREMENTIONED COURTS. THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS, OR BASED ON UPON 28 U.S.C. § 1404, WHICH THEY MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING AND ADJUDICATION OF ANY SUCH ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING IN ANY OF THE AFOREMENTIONED COURTS AND AGREES TO THE GRANTING OF SUCH LEGAL OR EQUITABLE RELIEF AS IS DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY THE COURT. THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM CONCERNING ANY RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR UNDER ANY AMENDMENT, WAIVER, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR OTHER AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH IN THE FUTURE MAY BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH, OR ARISING FROM ANY FINANCING RELATIONSHIP EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.
- 7. <u>Notices.</u> Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be sent in accordance with Section 10.1 of the Loan Agreement.
- 8. <u>Amendment and Restatement</u>. This Agreement is an amendment and restatement of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 18, 2021, by Grantor in favor of

Lender (as amended, the "Existing Intellectual Property Security Agreement"). Grantor hereby acknowledges, confirms and agrees that the Existing Intellectual Property Security Agreement is in full force and effect on the date hereof and that the obligations of Grantor thereunder are valid, binding and enforceable against Grantor in accordance with the terms thereof. As between Lender, on the one hand, and Grantor, on the other hand, the terms and conditions of the Existing Intellectual Property Security Agreement are, effective as of the date hereof, amended and restated in their entirety and, as so amended and restated, replaced and superseded by the terms and conditions hereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything to the contrary herein, the amendment and restatement of the Existing Intellectual Property Security Agreement pursuant to the terms hereof shall not in any manner constitute payment of, or impair, limit, cancel or extinguish, or constitute a novation in respect of, the indebtedness and other obligations of the undersigned evidenced by or arising under the Existing Intellectual Property Security Agreement. This guaranty is being delivered in substitution for and replacement of, and not in satisfaction of, the Existing Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

first written above. **SCHUTT SPORTS, LLC** Name: Andrew Hobson Its: Authorized Signatory SCHUTT SPORTS RE, LLC By: ______ Name: Andrew Hobson Its: Authorized Signatory **SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC** Ву:______ Name: Andrew Hobson Its: Authorized Signatory FIELD TO FIELD, LLC Ву:_____ Name: Andrew Hobson Its: Authorized Signatory VICIS, LLC By: ______Name: Andrew Hobson

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date

VICIS IP, LLC

By: _____

Name: Andrew Hobson Its: Authorized Signatory

Its: Authorized Signatory

[Signature page to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHUTT ACQUISITIONCO, LLC

By: _	CATAB-	
-	e: Andrew Hobson	
Its: A	Authorized Signatory	
VICIS	S ACQUISITIONCO, LLC	
Ву:	COAL-	
	: Andrew Hobson	
lts: Au	uthorized Signatory	

CERTOR SPORTS, LLC

Ву:______

Name: Andrew Hobson Its: Authorized Signatory

[Signature page to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

Agreed and Accepted as of the date first written above:

SIENA LENDING GROUPALC

Name: Renee Singer
Title: Authorized Signatory

Namer Steve Sanicola

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1

(a) Patents and Patent Licenses

Patents

Helmet with Faceguard	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	Design	29/422,356	D678,617
(Vengeance)					
Faceguard	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	Design	29/444,193	D695,465
Helmet and Faceguard	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	CA	Design	148476	148476
Combined Helmet and Faceguard	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	CA	Design	152404	152404
Single-Layer Padding System	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	CA	Utility	2,884,325	2884325
Football Helmt		CA			
with Cheek Support	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC		Utility	2,965,321	2,965,321
Quick Connect					
Basketball Practice Device	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	Utility	10/915,822	7229367
Buckle	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SU	Utility	11/116,063	7475453
Protective Arrangement	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	Utility	12/476,534	8069498
Quick Release					
Faceguard Retainer	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	Utility	12/634,413	8146178
TPU/Foam Jaw Pad	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	Utility	12/634,447	8201269
Helmet with an					
Attachment Mechanism for a Facement	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	Utility	11/981,171	8209784
TPU/Foam Jaw Pad	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SU	Utility	13/449,079	8387164
Helmet with Shell	COULTE STRONG TELLIOS	011	114313447	12//60 001	0.100266
Central Channel	SCHOTT STONTS II, EEC	CS	Ounty	13/402,201	8499300
Ventilated Air					
Liner for a Helmet	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	Utility	13/181,654	8544117

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

Sports Helmet With Liner System	Football Helmet (Face Guard Eyebrows)	Catcher's Helmet	Single Layer Padding System	Baseball Helmet	Protective Helmet	Sports Helmet	Assembly for	Chin Strap Buckle	Slopped Banks	with Abutting	and Ear Holes	Central Channel	Having Raised	Helmet with Shell	Padding)	Layer TPU	Helmet (Dual	Retaining Device	Faceguard	Football Helmet	Housing for	Video Camera	("Vengeance")	Football Helmet	Improved	football helmet	feature for	Chinstrap snap	Pivoting Dual
SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC		SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC				SCHULL SPOKIS IF, LLC	CHILL GLADORS LLIILO				SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC		SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC		,	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC			SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC			SCHUII SPORIS IP, LLC		
US	US	US	US	US	US		US				CO	116				US		SO	1		US			US			CS	110	
Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility		Utility				Ounty	I Teilier				Utility		Utility	TT	,	Utility			Utility			Othlity	11,.11.	
15/347,898	14/815,491	14/878,431	14/209,259	13/874,885	15/001,653		14/790,508				15/954,610	13/03// 816				14/815,596		14/337,445	1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		14/220,785			13/526,077			13/691,083	12701 000	
9833684	9833033	9743702	9622533	9566497	9498014	,	9486028				9398/83	0208782				9326561		9265297			9154676			9131744			9066550		

Liner Assembly For A Protective Helmet Helmet Faceguard Retaining Device	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SU	Utility	15/079,693 15/380,508	9943747
Catcher's Helmet With Face Guard Having Raised Eyebrow Areas	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SN	Utility	15/649,258	10,085,509
Football Helmet with Faceguard Having Raised Eyebrow Areas	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SN	Utility	15/799,335	10098406
Lacrosse Helmet	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SU	Utility	14/674,484	10201206
Football Helmet With Cheek Supports	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SN	Utility	15/456,279	10,258,098
Football Helmet with Raised Plateau	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SN	Utility	16/139,951	10258100
Football Helmet with Shell Section Defined by a Non-linear Channel	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	Utility	15/987,653	10,285,466
CATCHER'S HELMET WITH FACE GUARD HAVING RAISED EYEBROW AREAS	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	Utility	16/019,187	10,292,448
IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM FOR A	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	Utility	16/160566	10,357,075

Helmet with Floating Shell SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC Plates	Housing for SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC Football Helmet		net let	net net	ON et et et
1	SO OS	US US	US US	US US US	US US US
Utility	Design	Design Utility	Design Utility Utility	Design Utility Utility Utility	Design Utility Utility Utility Utility
15/855,876	29/531,432	29/531,432 15/987,624	29/531,432 15/987,624 15/987,569	29/531,432 15/987,624 15/987,569 15/987,570	29/531,432 15/987,624 15/987,569 15/987,570 16/161,330
ı	D751,136	D751,136	D751,136 10,448,691 10,470,514	D751,136 10,448,691 10,470,514 10,470,515	D751,136 10,448,691 10,470,514 10,470,515
		net SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 15/987,624	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 15/987,624 on let SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 15/987,569	et SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 15/987,624 et SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 15/987,569 et SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 15/987,570	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 15/987,624 SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 15/987,569 SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 15/987,570 SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC US Utility 16/161,330

Football Helmet Shell	Helmet	Faceguard	Lacrosse Helmet	Faceguard	Football Helmet	Housing for	Video Camera	Faceguard	Mounting	Faceguard	Partial Turn	Helmet with	System	With Liner	Sports Helmet	Jaw I act	law Pad	Fastened TPU	Mechanically-	Performance	Impact	Exceptional	Having	Football Helmet	Catcher's Helmet	HELMET	PROTECTIVE	SYSTEM FOR A	ATTENUATION	IMPACT	PROTECTIVE HELMET
SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC		SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC		SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC		SCHOIL SLONISH, EEC	SCHITT SPORTS ID 11 C			SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC				SCHUTT SPORTS IP. LLC				SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC			SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC			SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC			
US	US	US	US	US		US		US		ζ.	S 11			S	1		;	US				US			US			US			
Design	Design	Design	Design	Design		Design		Design		Ounty	ITrility			Utility				Utility				Utility			Utility			Utility			
29/606,636	29/483,052	29/499,841	29/482,675	29/497,840		29/486,898		29/469,211		12//10,/02	12/716 760			15/801,077				14/663.950				16/269,664			16/392,337			16/161,287			
D836,253	D753,346	D748,346	D747,555	D747,046		D736,296		D704,899		0017071	8810871			10632360				10.918.932				10,813,403			10,757,994			10,736,372			

IMPACT ATTENUATION SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC SYSTEM FOR A	IMPACT ATTENUATION SYSTEM FOR A SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC PROTECTIVE HELMET	Guard for Sports SCHUTT SPORTS IP,	Guard for Sports SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	Football Helmet with Cheek SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC Supports	Football Helmet Having Exceptional Impact Performance SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	FOOTBALL HELMET HAVING EXCEPTIONAL IMPACT PERFORMANCE SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	Football Helmet SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	Football Helmet SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	Football Helmet SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	Helmet Face Guard Twist- Release Mount SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC
DRTS IP, LLC	DRTS IP, LLC	ORTS IP, LLC	ORTS IP, LLC	DRTS IP, LLC	DRTS IP, LLC	DRTS IP, LLC	ORTS IP, LLC	ORTS IP, LLC	ORTS IP, LLC	ORTS IP, LLC
US	US	US	US	US	CA	US	US	US	US	US
Utility	Utility	Design	Design	Utility	Utility	Utility	Design	Design	Design	Design
16/989,252	16/161,193	29/741,880	29/741,869	16/369,389	3,042,099	16/930,580	29/684,722	29/669,365	29/669,348	29/616,447
							RE47,868	D910,928	D910,240	D844,256

Intellectual Property
Prope
/ Secur
curity Agreemen

Modular Liner System for Protective Helmets	Helmet Pad Assembly	Helmet Pad Assembly	Helmet Pad	Impact Absorbing Structures in Footwear	Chin Strap Buckle Sleeve	Fitting and Comfort System with Inflatable Liner for Helmet	SPORTS SHOULDER PADS WITH HYBRID FOAM BODY PAD	Sports Helmet With Liner System	SPORTS HELMET WITH INTEGRATED LINER AIR PUMP	Sports Helmet with Custom-Fit Liner	PROTECTIVE HELMET
VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	
Utility	Design	Design	Design	Utility	Design	Utility	Utiity	Utility	Utility	Utility	
16/441,729	29/616,185	29/616,184	29/616,182	16/179,549	29/525,599	09/851,806	16/453,108	16/815,946	16/289,609	16/815,861	
	D828,637	D843,065	D828,636		D750,530	6530092					

29/527,363
29/529,546
29/527,362
29/527,359
3,056,429
18768482.4
16/568,700
15/399,055
17/228,667
15/399,044

		Ι	Ī	I										. 1	.	
Magnetic Quick- Release Mechanism	Magnetic Quick- Release Mechanism	Perforated Helmet	Position-Specific Helmet Protection Assembly	Position-Specific Helmet Protection	Position-Specific Helmet Protection	Soft Gear Helmet Assembly	Protective Helmet	Protective Helmet	Protective Helmet	Dynamic Traumatic Brain Injury Helmet System (AKA"Eye- tracking")	Helmet Front Foam Pad	Athletic Helmet				
VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC
Prov	US	US	US	PCT	Prov	US	US	CA	PCT	Prov	US	JP	EP	CA	CN	US
Utility	Utility	Design	Design	Utility	Utility	Design	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design	Design
62/927,410	16/656,059	29/696,842	29/705,077	PCT/US2019/016654	62/927,474	29/674,312	17/052,121	3,096,929	PCT/US2019/025450	62/807,906	29/616,181	2016007765	30603910001	167931	2016301183762	29/542,117
											D828,635			D167,931		D766,517

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

Protective Helmets Including Non- Linearly Deforming Elements	Advanced Comfort Chincup	Helmet System	Microlattice Layers	Microlattice Layers	Microlattice Layers	Microlattice Layers	Aircrew Helmet System	Custom Manufactured Fit Pods	Improved Facemask System	Improved Facemask	Athletic Helmet Facemask	Adjustable Helmet Assembly	Adjustable Helmet	Adjustable Helmet
VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC
US	Prov	Prov	US	CA	Prov	PCT	Prov	Prov	US	Prov	US	Prov	EP	EP
Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Utility	Design	Utility	Design	Design
15/078,848	62/916,134	62/895,978		17/317,533	62/898,443	PCT/US2019/061157	62/760,319	62/791,602	17/140,598	62/786,716	29/675,796	16/862,583	006570172-0005	006570172-0004
10,813,402														

Licensed Third Party Patents

17/184,983	Utility	US	VICIS IP, LLC	Full Face Helmet System
17/073,224	Utility	SU	VICIS IP, LLC	Advanced Comfort Chincup
63/082,134	Utility	Prov	VICIS IP, LLC	Full Helmet Systems
17/149,120	Utility	US	VICIS IP, LLC	Custom Manufactured Fit Pods
17/113,407	Utility	US	VICIS IP, LLC	Impact Mitigating Fit Pods
3,102,923	Utility	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	Impact Mitigating Fit Pods
16/918,773	Utility	US	VICIS IP, LLC	Helmet Systems
16/984,677	Utility	US	VICIS IP, LLC	Position Specific Helmet Protection
63/128,337	Prov	US	VICIS IP, LLC	Position Specific Helmet Protection
63/110,531	Prov	US	VICIS IP, LLC	Position Specific Helmet Protection
16/949,287	Utility	US	VICIS IP, LLC	Protective Helmets Including Non- Linearly Deforming Elements
2,975,547	Utility	CAN	VICIS IP, LLC	Protective Helmets Including Non- Linearly Deforming Elements

Description	Owner	Licensee	Country	App. No.	Pat. No.
Titanium Wire Face Guard	ADAMS USA, INC.	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	10/255,300	6763524
NO ZONE A					
Pitcher's	SCHUMANN,	CIII di standa ttili	211	13/246 177	8517865
Practice	JULIE CAMPBELL	SCHUII SFURIS IF, LLC	C _O	15/240,1//	031/003
Apparatus					
Faceguard	13-31 SPORT, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	10/064,875	6598234
Faceguard	13-31 SPORT, LLC	SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC	US	09/683,485	6499139
Protective					
Helmets with	UNIVERSITY OF				
non-linearly	WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	US	15/078,848	10813402
elements					
Protective					
Helmets with	UNIVERSITY OF				
non-linearly	WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	S	16/949,287	
deforming					
Protective					
Helmets with	IINIWEDCITY OF				
non-linearly	WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	CN	201680017406	
elements					
Protective					
Helmets with	IININ/EDCITY OF				
non-linearly	WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	CA	2975747	
deforming elements	TO A CALLET				
Protective					
Helmets with	IINIVERSITY OF				
non-linearly	WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	JP	2018502038	
deforming					
elements					

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

Protective Helmets with non-linearly deforming elements	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	US	15/034,006	10966479
Protective Helmets with non-linearly deforming elements	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	CA	2928241	
Protective Helmets with non-linearly deforming elements	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	CN	201480060473	
Protective Helmets with non-linearly deforming elements	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	JP	2016552473	
Protective Helmets with non-linearly deforming elements	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	EP	14861065	
Layered Materials and Structures for Enhanced Impact Absorption	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	SN	16/399,659	10433609
Layered Materials and Structures for Enhanced	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON	VICIS IP, LLC	US	16/570,670	

17/191,125	US	VICIS IP, LLC	UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON	Layered Materials and Structures for Enhanced Impact Absorption
				Impact Absorption

(b) Trademarks and Trademark Licenses

Mark	Owner	Country	App. No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date
PYTHON WRAP	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	88336573	6103101	3/12/2019	7/14/2020
NEUMANN	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	SN	88060872	5761309	8/1/2018	5/28/2019
TRACE	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	87757366	5848122	1/16/2018	9/3/2019
ADAMS	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	87757016	5719260	1/26/2018	4/9/2019
TL MADE IN U.S.A. NORWALK, CT TUCCI	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	86504226	4803284	1/15/2015	9/1/2015
VENGEANCE	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	85479431	4377191	11/22/2011	7/30/2013
NEUMANN	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	77676862	4000181	2/24/2009	7/26/2011
DNA	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	78979060	3413542	7/8/2005	4/15/2008
DNA	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	78287997	3101520	8/15/2003	6/6/2006
AIR	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	US	78150931	2784267	8/5/2002	11/18/2003

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

$\overline{}$
Schedule 1
Intellectual
P
roperty
Š
ecurity
Agree
ement]

1/30/2019	1/30/2019	1,452,460	A0082871	WO	VICIS IP,	01
9/17/2019	9/12/2018	5,864,202	88/114,791	US	VICIS IP, LLC	01
	1/31/2019		1,943,716	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	01
2/28/2010	2/7/2006	5150194	5150194	CN	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	SCHUTT
	11//6/2018		1928999	CA	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	NEUMANN
2/16/1971	11/18/1968	907905	72312504	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	SUPER-PRO
8/15/1989	12/19/1988	1552105	73770119	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	AIR
9/27/1994	3/23/1994	1855839	74370872	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	Z
8/4/1998	4/2/1997	2178128	75267936	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	TORNADO
8/4/1998	4/2/1997	2178127	75267875	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	JR BLOCKER
8/4/1998	4/2/1997	2178129	75268040	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	LIGHTNING
8/4/1998	4/2/1997	2178125	75267806	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	JR PRO
1/20/1998	4/8/1997	2130753	75271342	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	TUFF-PLAY
4/2/2002	3/5/1999	2554553	75655497	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	S
3/18/2003	3/29/2001	2697148	76232753	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	ADVANTAGE
7/23/2002	4/6/2001	2597593	76237196	SU	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	SCHUTT
6/3/2003	5/31/2001	2722240	76264919	US	Schutt Sports IP, LLC	RECRUIT

6/18/2018	6/18/2018	1,421,170	A0076801	WO	VICIS IP,	AERIAL
7/30/2019	3/2/2018	5,823,553	87/818,072	US	VICIS IP, LLC	AERIAL
1/30/2019	1/30/2019	1,452,474	A0082873	WO	VICIS IP, LLC	03
	9/12/2018		88/114,801	US	VICIS IP, LLC	03
	1/31/2019		1,943,720	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	03
1/30/2019	1/30/2019	1,452,457	A0082872	WO	VICIS IP, LLC	02
	9/12/2018		88/114,799	US	VICIS IP, LLC	02
	1/31/2019		1,943,718	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	02
5/20/2019	5/20/2019	1,475,617	A0086200	EU	VICIS IP, LLC	011CE
5/20/2019	5/20/2019	1,475,617	A0086200	WO	VICIS IP, LLC	011CE
	1/31/2019		88/284,956	US	VICIS IP, LLC	011CE
	5/22/2019		1,964,229	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	01ICE
					LLC	

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

	10/23/2017	1378487	A0070857	ДĮ	VICIS IP, LLC	EDGE SHIELD
10/23/2017	10/23/2017	1,378,487	A0070857	EU	VICIS IP, LLC	EDGE SHIELD
10/23/2017	10/23/2017	1,378,487	A0070857	WO	VICIS IP, LLC	EDGE SHIELD
2/26/2019	5/24/2017	5,686,801	87/462,965	US	VICIS IP, LLC	EDGE SHIELD
1/22/2019	1/22/2019	1,452,558		EU	VICIS IP, LLC	DLTA
1/22/2019	1/22/2019	1,452,558 / 88086804	1,452,558	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	DLTA
1/22/2019	1/22/2019	1,452,558	A0082629	WO	VICIS IP, LLC	DLTA
	8/21/2018		88/086,804	US	VICIS IP, LLC	DLTA
	1/23/2019		1942176	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	DLTA
	1/22/2019			RU	VICIS IP, LLC	DLTA
3/28/2017	1/8/2016	5,172,660	86/870,180	US	VICIS IP, LLC	AXIS FIT SYSTEM
3/28/2017	1/8/2016	5,172,656	86/869,993	US	VICIS IP, LLC	ARCH SHELL
6/18/2018	6/18/2018	1,421,170	A0076801	EU	VICIS IP, LLC	AERIAL

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

	10/31/2019		88/675,711	US	VICIS IP,	TRENCH
9/24/2019	10/11/2017	5,868,963	87/641,161	SU	VICIS IP, LLC	SMASHLAB
12/26/2017	10/24/2014	5,365,657	86/981,313	US	VICIS IP, LLC	PROTECT THE ATHLETE/ELEVATE THE GAME
8/22/2017	10/14/2014	5,271,561	86/423,151	US	VICIS IP, LLC	PROTECT THE ATHLETE/ELEVATE THE GAME
10/9/2018	10/22/2014	5,581,054	86/431,809	US	VICIS IP, LLC	PROTECT THE ATHLETE, ELEVATE THE GAME
	10/9/2019		88/648,471	US	VICIS IP, LLC	PRO CARE
3/28/2017	1/8/2016	5,172,655	86/869,954	US	VICIS IP, LLC	LODE SHELL
3/28/2017	1/8/2016	5,172,657	86/870,028	US	VICIS IP, LLC	FORM LINER
10/16/2018		5,588,222	87/978,513	US	VICIS IP, LLC	EQM (CI 25)
7/28/2017	7/28/2017	1,368,892	A0068831	EU	VICIS IP, LLC	ЕОМ
7/28/2017	7/28/2017	1,368,892	1£88900V	WO	VICIS IP, LLC	ЕОМ
8/13/2019	7/31/2017	1,048,572	8110581	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	ЕОМ

	LLC					
ULTIM	VICIS IP, LLC	AU			9/4/2019	
ULTIM	VICIS IP, LLC	CA	A0089277/1990		9/4/2019	
ULTIM	VICIS IP, LLC	CN			9/4/2019	
ULTIM	VICIS IP, LLC	US	88/363,848		3/29/2019	
ULTIM	VICIS IP, LLC	ZN	1,493,318/1132		9/4/2019	
ULTIM	VICIS IP, LLC	WO	A0089277	1,493,318	9/4/2019	9/4/2019
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	JP	A0071346		11/10/2017	
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	US	86/981,471	5,183,247	11/12/2014	4/11/2017
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	US	86/452,080	5,276,743	11/12/2014	8/29/2017
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	CN	16923141	16923141	5/12/2015	7/14/2016
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	CN	16923140	16923140	5/13/2015	7/14/2016
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	CN	16923139	16923139	5/12/2015	7/14/2016

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	EU	013916796	013916796	4/7/2015	8/6/2015
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	CA	1,867,743	TMA1,046,328	11/14/2017	8/1/2019
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	CA	1722805	1,722,805	4/8/2015	1/30/2018
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	WO	A0071344	1,382,448	11/10/2017	11/10/2017
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	WO	A0071346	1,382,077	11/10/2017	11/10/2017
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	CN	A0071346/5183	1,382,077/ 86981471	11/10/2017	11/10/2017
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	IN	A0071344	1382448	11/10/2017	
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	MX	A0071344	1,382,448	11/10/2017	
V Logo	VICIS IP, LLC	JP	2015-033430	5780787	7/24/2015	7/24/2015
VENI, VIDI, VICIS (25)	VICIS IP, LLC	US	86/566,534	5,536,069	3/17/2015	8/7/2018
VENI, VIDI, VICIS (9,18,28)	VICIS IP, LLC	US	86/980,083	5,075,220	3/17/2015	11/1/2016
VICIS	VICIS IP, LLC	US-NJ	25812	25812	7/16/2019	7/16/2019
VICIS	VICIS IP, LLC	US-NY	R33437	R33437	7/11/2019	7/11/2019

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

5/6/2019	5/6/2019	T-29660		US-GA	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
8/14/2019	8/14/2019		811214061	US-AR	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
7/12/2019		020970	020970	US-MO	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
9/11/2019	9/11/2019	02002263	02002263	US	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
1/4/2019	9/21/2018	16724310	16724310	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
1/30/2018	4/8/2015	1,722,806	1722806	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
10/10/2019	10/10/2019	20191816944	20191816944	us-co	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
8/6/2015	4/8/2015	013920152	013920152	EU	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
2/28/2017	10/14/2014	5,151,626	86/423,145	US	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
2/28/2017	10/22/2014	5,152,763	86/981,312	US	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
	10/22/2014		86/431,803	US	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
	4/15/2015		16703075	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
	4/14/2015		16703074	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

	10/23/2017	1,378,631	A0070858	EP	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS EDGE SHIELD
017	10/23/2017	1,378,631	A0070858	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS EDGE SHIELD
017	10/23/2017	1,378,631	A0070858	WO	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS EDGE SHIELD
17	5/24/2017	5,686,802	87/462,969	US	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS EDGE SHIELD
)17	10/24/2017		1,864,214	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS EDGE SHIELD
	3/9/2017	23075533	23075533	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS (Class 25 - 2017 appln)
	4/9/2015	5780786	2015-033429	JP	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
19	12/16/2019	T20000000011	T20000000011	US-FL	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
19	11/12/2019	803319762	803319762	US-TX	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
	5/8/2019	1079568	1079568	US-WA	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
	5/7/2019	201912703076		US-OH	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
9	8/29/2019		2019000025235	NI-SN	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS
	5/7/2019	113043	113043	US-IL	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

(Vicis Rflx Logo	Vicis Rflx Logo	Vicis Rflx Logo	Vicis Rflx Logo	VICIS RFLX	VICIS RFLX	VICIS RFLX	VICIS RFLX	VICIS RFLX	VICIS RFLX	VICIS RFLX	
	VICIS IP,	VICIS IP,	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP,	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS IP, LLC	
	SU	WO	EU	CA	MX	JP	EU	CN	CA	US	WIPO	
	88/378,189	A0090391	A0090391	A0090391	86917580	1307119	86917580	86917580	1787115	86/917,580	86917580	
			1,500,437	1,500,437	1307119 / 1817190	1307119	1307119	1307119	TMA1,020,005	5,183,049	1307119	
	4/9/2019	10/7/2019	10/7/2019	10/7/2019	6/14/2016	6/14/2016	6/13/2016	6/14/2016	6/15/2016	2/23/2016	6/14/2016	
			10/7/2019	10/7/2019	6/14/2016	6/14/2016	6/14/2016	6/14/2016	4/25/2019	4/11/2017	6/14/2016	

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

1343239	1343239		A0003392	EO	LLC	LENO2
12/5/20		00	100653	DI I	VICIS IP,	ZEDO3
92 1345239 3/2/2017		92	A0065392	WO	VICIS IP, LLC	ZERO2
85 1,048,571 2/28/2017		85	1,824,985	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	ZERO2
764 2/27/2017	764	764	87/351,764	US	VICIS IP, LLC	ZERO2
1,380,886 11/10/2017		348	A0071348	JP	VICIS IP, LLC	ZERO1
348 1,380,886 11/10/2017		348	A0071348	WO	VICIS IP, LLC	ZERO1
3991 014338991 7/6/2015		3991	014338991	EU	VICIS IP, LLC	ZERO1
1,048,570 11/10/2017		.47	1,867,447	CA	VICIS IP, LLC	ZERO1
,798 5,074,025 2/20/2015		,798	86/541,798	US	VICIS IP, LLC	ZERO1
883 8/12/2015	883	383	17645883	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	ZERO1
)52 34328952 10/29/2018)52	34328952	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS ZERO2
327 34321327 10/29/2018		327	34321327	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS ZERO2
55 20339655 6/17/2016		55	20339655	CN	VICIS IP, LLC	VICIS ZERO1

ZERO2	VICIS IP, LLC	JP	A0065392	1345239	3/2/2017	3/2/2017
ZERO2	VICIS IP, LLC	MX	A0065392	1345239	3/2/2017	3/2/2017
ZERO3	VICIS IP, LLC	US	87/351,769		2/27/2017	
ZERO3	VICIS IP, LLC	JP	A0065393		3/2/2017	
ZERO3	VICIS IP, LLC	CA	1,824,988	1,048,566	2/28/2017	8/13/2019
ZERO3	VICIS IP, LLC	WO	A0065393	1345240	3/2/2017	3/2/2017
ZERO3	VICIS IP, LLC	EU	A0065393	1345240	3/2/2017	5/18/2017
ZERO3	VICIS IP, LLC	MX	A0065393	1345240	3/2/2017	3/2/2017

License Agreements

Licensor	Licensee	Date of Agreement
MLB Advanced Media, L.P.	Schutt Sports, LLC	November 1, 2017
Collegiate Licensing Company	Schutt Sports, LLC	March 31, 2018
Fermata Partners, LLC	Schutt Sports, LLC	September 5, 2014
The National Operating Committee	Schutt Sports, LLC	February 15, 2021
of Standards for Athletic Equipment		

(c) Copyrights and Copyright Licenses

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

POWER OF ATTORNEY

July 13, 2022

VICIS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Vicis"), VICIS IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Vicis IP"), SCHUTT SPORTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Schutt Sports"), SCHUTT SPORTS RE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Schutt Sports RE"), SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Schutt Sports IP"), FIELD TO FIELD, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Field to Field"), SCHUTT ACQUISITIONCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Parent"), VICIS ACQUISITIONCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Vicis Acquisition"), and CERTOR SPORTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Certor Sports," and together with Vicis, Vicis IP, Schutt Sports, Schutt Sports RE, Schutt Sports IP, Field to Field, Parent, Vicis Acquisition, Certor Sports, collectively, the "Grantor") hereby authorizes SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent thereof ("Lender") under that certain Loan and Security Agreement among Lender, Grantor, and certain other "Loan Parties" dated as of June 18, 2021 (as it may hereafter be amended, modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) as the true and lawful attorney-in-fact of Grantor, with the power to endorse the name of Grantor on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Lender to enforce and effectuate its rights under that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement among Grantor and any other Person who from time to time becomes a "Borrower" under the Loan Agreement as "Grantors" and Lender dated the date hereof (as it may hereafter be supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced, the "Intellectual Property Agreement"; all terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Intellectual Property Agreement), including, without limitation, the power to record its interest in any Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights or additional trademarks, patents and copyrights owned by any Grantor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office or other appropriate governmental office including, without limitation, the power to execute on behalf of Grantor a supplement to the Intellectual Property Agreement, to use the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights to anyone else, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights to anyone else including, without limitation, the power to execute on behalf of Grantor a trademark, patent, or copyright assignment, in each case subject to the terms of the Intellectual Property Agreement and applicable law. Nothing herein contained shall obligate Lender to use or exercise any rights granted herein.

This Power of Attorney is given and any action taken pursuant hereto is intended to be so given or taken pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Loan Agreement.

Grantor hereby unconditionally ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done following the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms of the Intellectual Property Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the Loan Documents other than any actions which constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct.

This Power of Attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of the Intellectual Property Agreement.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Power of Attorney as of the date first written above.

SCHUTT SPORTS, LLC
By:
Name: Andrew Hobson
Its: Authorized Signatory
SCHUTT SPORTS RE, LLC
By:
Name: Andrew Hobson
Its: Authorized Signatory
SCHUTT SPORTS IP, LLC
, ,
Ву:
By:
Name: Andrew Hobson
Its: Authorized Signatory
FIELD TO FIELD, LLC
200
Ву:
Name: Andrew Hobson
Its: Authorized Signatory
ξ ,
VICIS, LLC
By:
Name: Andrew Hobson
Its: Authorized Signatory
10. Addioi220 Oightory
VICIS IP, LLC
By:
Name: Andrew Hobson

Its: Authorized Signatory

SCHUTT ACQUISITIONCO, LLC

VICIS ACQUISITIONCO, LLC

Ву:_____

Name: Andrew Hobson Its: Authorized Signatory

CERTOR SPORTS, LLC

By: _____

Name: Andrew Hobson Its: Authorized Signatory

RECORDED: 07/18/2022

[Schedule 1 Intellectual Property Security Agreement]